

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC05-1725
DCA No. 3D04-1202

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT
LLOYD'S, LONDON,

Petitioner,

Third District Court of Appeal
Case No. 3D04-1202

vs.

T. ALEC RIGBY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Joseph M. Matthews, Esquire
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Aragon Ave.
Second Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: (305) 476-7400

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY COURT OF APPEAL, EITHER AS TO THE RULE OF LAW OR THE APPLICATION OF A RULE OF LAW TO THE FACTS OF THE CASE.....	8
II. IF THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, WHICH PROPERLY HELD THAT THE INSURED V. INSURED EXCLUSION CONTAINED IN THE LLOYDS D&O POLICY ISSUED TO ATLAS DID NOT EXCLUDE FROM COVERAGE A JUDGMENT FOR DAMAGES AGAINST RIGBY IN FAVOR OF THE TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CREDITORS OF ATLAS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (U.S.D.C. Del. 2002).....	15,18,19,20
<i>American Medical Int’l., Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 715 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	23,24,25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commissions v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	18
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Universal Ins. Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 612 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc., v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....	9,10
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Zandstra</i> , 756 F. Supp. 429 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	24,25
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Weaver</i> , 680 F.2d 451 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996).....	12
<i>In Re Cochise College Park, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 1339 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>In Re Chicago Pacific</i> , 773 F.2d 909 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>In Re Gorski</i> , 766 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21

<i>In Re Hutchinson</i> , 5 F.3d 750 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 641 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1994).....	7,8
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1975).....	7
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	20,21
<i>Prudential Property & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal</i> , 622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<i>Red Carpet Corp. of Panama City Beach v. Miller</i> , 708 F.2d 1576 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Rigby v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 907 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2005).....	6,10
<i>Sherr v. Winkler</i> , 552 F.2d 1375 (10 th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Sphinx Int'l, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	9,14,15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 476 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1985).....	8
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	9,10
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 673 So.2d 141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996).....	9
<i>Travelers Indem, Co. v. PCR Inc.</i> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	9,10

Wolf v. Weinstein,
372 U.S. 633 (S.Ct. 1963).....18

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. §§ 704(1) and 704(4).....5,12
11 U.S.C. § 1101-1174.....1,2
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....7,8
106 Commerical L. J. 415 (2000).....22
11 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 121 (2002).....17
